fiduciary activity and (2) the beneficiaries with whom a fiduciary relationship exists. Separate
criteria are included to identify fiduciary component units and postemployment benefit
arrangements that are fiduciary activities. An activity meeting the criteria should be reported in
a fiduciary fund in the basic financial statements. Governments with activities meeting the
criteria should present a statement of fiduciary net position and a statement of changes in
fiduciary net position. GASB No. 84 states that an activity is a fiduciary activity if the assets are
for the benefit of individuals and the government does not have administrative involvement
with the assets or direct financial involvement with the assets. The District determined that it
has administrative involvement with the assets of pupil activity funds, which have historically
been accounted for as agency funds. As such, the District implemented GASB No. 84 effective
July 1, 2020 by transferring its pupil activity funds to special revenue funds – special projects,
which resulted in a restatement of net position and fund balance on that date as follows:

As Originally
Stated Change As Restated

Government-wide financial statements:
Restricted cash 13,628$   277,710$   291,338$
Accounts payable and other current liabilit ies 1,152,992   102,664   1,255,656
Unrestricted net position (59,294,023)   175,046   (59,118,977)

Governmental fund financial statements:
Special revenue funds - Special projects:

Restricted cash equivalents -   277,710   277,710
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 29,437   102,664   132,101
Fund balance - restricted -   175,046   175,046

CALHOUN COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

22

 Accounting Pronouncements with Future Implementation Dates:

GASB Statement No. 87, Leases (GASB No. 87), was issued in June 2017 and requires the
recognition of certain lease assets and liabilities for leases that previously were classified as
operating leases and recognized as inflows of resources or outflows of resources based on the
payment provisions of the contract. GASB No. 87 establishes a single model for lease
accounting based on the foundational principle that leases are financings of the right to use an